
PROJECT: WTP Well VFD Retrofit DATE OF ISSUANCE:

OWNER: Village of Wellington CHANGE ORDER NO: 002

CONTRACTOR: Wharton-Smith, Inc. OWNER'S PROJECT NO: CUT21006

PO220082
ENGINEER: N/A NOTICE TO PROCEED:

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

Attachments: 

Original Contract Price Original Contract Time 

533 days to Substantial

Net Change from Previous Change Orders Net Change from Previous Change Orders

Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Time Prior to this Change Order 

0 days to Substantial

3. Relocation Reimbursement and Hold Harmless, Indemnification Agreement with FPL including Scope of Work 

and Plan attachments.

Description: A Well FPL Underground Allowance of $200,000 was included in GMP Amendment #2 WTP Well

VFD Retrofit project contract for the undergrounding of the overhead power and fiber communication lines

directly above VOW's raw water supply Wells 19 and 20. Undergrounding of the overhead lines is required so

that vital rehabilitation and maintenance may be performed on these wells. This Change Order is to deduct a

total of $104,125.00 from the Well Underground Allowance in the Wharton-Smith contract to reallocate these

project funds for the payment of Hotwire and Crown Castle to underground their respective fiber

communications lines, and to allocate $124,169.33 of the Allowance/Owner's Contingency funds to the project

contractor Wharton-Smith to install the infrastructure required for FPL to underground their power lines located

above Wells 19 and 20 as outlined in CCOR 11 FPL Overhead to Underground. 

1. Deduct $63,235.00 from the Well FPL Underground Allowance reallocate these project funds for the payment

of Hotwire to underground their fiber communication lines located above Wells 19 and 20. The Village shall

provide payment to Hotwire directly.  

2. Deduct $40,890.00 from the Well FPL Underground Allowance to reallocate these project funds for the

payment of Crown Castle to underground their fiber communication lines located above Wells 19 and 20. The

Village shall provide payment to Crown Castle directly. 

3. Allocate $95,875.00 of Well Underground Allowance to Wharton-Smith for the work included in CCOR 11 FPL

Overhead to Undergrounding (CCOR 11 Total is $124,169.33). 

4. Allocate $28,294.33 of the Owner's Contingency to Wharton-Smith for the remaining portion of CCOR 11 FPL

Overhead to Underground work. 

1. Fiber Relocation Agreement with Hotwire Communications, Ltd. 

2. Fiber Relocation Agreement with Crown Castle Fiber, LLC.

Change Order 

September 19, 2023

cal days/date

cal days

cal days/date

October 15, 2021

August 22, 2023

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMECHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE

April 1, 2023

4. CCOR 11 FPL Overhead to Underground Proposal from Wharton-Smith.

$2,716,908.00 

$0.00 

$2,716,908.00 

171

Change Order No. 2

CUT21006 Well VFD Page 1 of 2



Net decrease of this Change Order Net increase of this Change Order

.

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Time with all approved Change Orders

56 days to Substantial

by___________________________

cal days/date

cal days

November 14, 2023

56

Contractor 

($104,125.00)

$2,612,783.00 

Assistant Village Manager  

by___________________________

APPROVED:

by___________________________

Utility Director 

APPROVED: APPROVED:

Change Order No. 2

CUT21006 Well VFD Page 2 of 2


